

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SUO MOTO WRIT PETITION(CIVIL) No(s). 4/2024

IN RE REFIXATION OF PENSION CONSIDERING SERVICE PERIOD IN DISTRICT JUDICIARY AND HIGH COURT

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 993/2017 (X)

(IA No. 146989/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 146988/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1048/2017 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 548/2018 (X)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 266297/2024, IA No. 266297/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

W.P.(C) No. 911/2018 (X)

(IA No. 18577/2020 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No. 107836/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 161151/2018 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 107837/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 86/2019 (X)

(IA No. 7729/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 250186/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P.(C) No. 1542/2019 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 660/2023 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

W.P.(C) No. 102/2024 (X)

(IA No. 185183/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 89610/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 25226/2024 (X)

(IA No. 151092/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 151093/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 227754/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 19-05-2025 This petition was called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kanti, Adv.
Mr. M.V. Mukunda, Adv.
Ms. Raji Gururaj, Adv.
Mr. Shreenivas Patil, Adv.
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR
Ms. Deepali Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Kumar Saxena, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Jain, Adv.
Mr. Shanshank Shekhar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Anisha Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Manoj Goel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.
Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR
Mr. Ankur Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Singh, AOR
Mr. Kuldeep Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Jannat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. R.venkatramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. V Mohana, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Noor Rampal, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikraman Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. T S Sabarish, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Kushal Dube, Adv.
Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, Adv.
Mr. Tathgata Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR

Mr. R.Venkatramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. T S Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Gargi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh Ii, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr.chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Ms. Charu Ambwani, AOR
Ms. Manisha Ambwani, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR

Mr. S.S. Kulshrestha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, AOR

Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR

1. Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Augustine George Masih and Hon'ble Mr. Justice K. Vinod Chandran.

2. Delay condoned in Diary No. 25226 of 2024.

3. The writ petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed reportable judgment.

4. Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)

ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)

COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed Reportable Judgment is placed on the file]